

NO. 23-20480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, *In an official capacity as Attorney
General of Texas, et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division,
Civil Action No. 4:23-CV-2847

JT Morris
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.,
Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
Tel: (215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

Adam Steinbaugh
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St., Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA. 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
adam@thefire.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

The cause number and style of the case is No. 23-20480, *The Woodlands Pride, Inc., et al., v. Paxton, et al.* (USDC Civil No. 4:23-CV-2847, Southern District of Texas).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. S.B. 12 Regulates Inherently Expressive Conduct Because It Targets Only “Performances,” Including Drag Shows.	4
A. Conduct is expressive when its context alerts viewers that it is performative.....	4
B. Theatrical performances like drag shows are inherently expressive, whatever their genre.	6
C. Expressive conduct does not require a particularized message.	9
II. S.B. 12 Is Subject to—and Fails—Strict Scrutiny Because It Regulates Non-Obscene Expression.....	13
A. S.B. 12 targets inherently expressive conduct because it singles out “performances” for regulation.	13
B. S.B. 12 is a content-based regulation of non-obscene expression, failing strict scrutiny.....	16
C. Under the First Amendment, parents—not government officials—make decisions as to protected content.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3, 21
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	19
<i>Cabrol v. Town of Youngsville</i> , 106 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5, 7, 9, 12
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	5, 15
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	3, 9
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	3, 19, 21
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	21

<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 3790583 (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023)	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	3, 22
<i>Halsey v. N.Y. Soc’y for Suppression of Vice</i> , 234 N.Y. 1 (1922)	18
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023)	8
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 10
<i>Imperial Sovereign Ct. of Mont. v. Knudsen</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 6794043 (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2023).....	8
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (Thomas, J., concurring)	5, 10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	3, 13, 17, 19
<i>Moore v. Hadestown Broadway LLC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 23-CV-4837 (LAP), 2024 WL 989843 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2024)	6
<i>Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....	8

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>S. Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4053395 (D. Utah June 16, 2023).....	8
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	13
<i>Se. Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	4, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14
<i>United States v. One Book Entitled Ulysses</i> , 72 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1934)	18

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 5

Willey v. Harris Cnty. D.A.,
27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022) 20

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code
§ 769.002(a) 3, 14

Tex. Local Gov. Code
§ 243.0031..... 3, 14

Tex. Penal Code
§ 43.25(a)(3)..... 15
§ 43.28(a)(2)..... 3, 14, 17, 18
§ 43.28(b). 14

Other Authorities

James E. Leahy,
Flamboyant Protest, the First Amendment, and the Boston Tea Party, 36 Brook L. Rev. 185, 210 (1970) 8

Penelope Debelle,
Behind That Secret Smile, *The Age* (June 25, 2004), 10

Performance, *The Oxford English Dictionary* (online ed. 2024) 14

Quinn Hough & Stephen Barker,
What’s Really In The Pulp Fiction Briefcase?, *Screen Rant* (Oct. 13, 2023) 11

Tony Sarabia,
The Story of Dave Brubeck’s ‘Take Five’, NPR (Nov. 19, 2000) 11

Tr. of Oral Arg., *303 Creative LLC v. Elenis*, 600 U.S. 570 (2023)
(No. 21-476)..... 12
